#### Agreement

Between

Klassikkultur e.V. represented by the acting chairman Mr. Torsten Goods Henkestr.26 D-91054 Erlangen

Tel.: +49 (0) 9131/92 79 80 10 Fax: +49 (0) 9131/92 79 80 19 e-mail: torsten.goods@klassikkultur.de

- hereinafter also referred to as the "Event Organizer" -

and

Czech Chamber Philharmonic Orchestra Pardubice Sukova trida 1260 530 02 Pardubice Czech Republic (+420) 466 535 471 kopecka@kfpar.cz www.kfpar.cz

represented by Pavel Svoboda (director)

- hereinafter also referred to as the "ARTIST" -

the following agreement shall be concluded:

### § 1 Subject Matter of the Agreement

On Saturday, July 29, 2023 the event organizer shall arrange for the event "Klassik am See", an open air classical music concert on the east bank of Dechsendorfer Weiher in Erlangen / Germany.

| Place of performance: | Dechsendorfer Weiher in 91056 Erlangen, East Bank (open air) |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| Date of the concert:  | Saturday, July 29, 2023;                                     |  |
| Commencement:         | Approximately 7:30 p.m.; setup approximately 7:10 p.m.       |  |
| Program:              | Bach: Concert for Oboe d'Amore BWV 1055R                     |  |
|                       | Beethoven: Symphony No.3 "Eroica"                            |  |
|                       | Conductor/Soloist Albrecht Mayer                             |  |
|                       | Interval: 45 min   |  |
|                       | Mendelssohn Bartholdy: Symphony No.2 "Lobgesang"             |  |
|                       | Conductor: Ronald Scheuer                                    |  |
| Orchestra:            | Czech Chamber Philharmonic Orchestra Pardubice               |  |
| Choirs:               | Philharm. Choir Nürnberg, Philharm. Choir Herzogenaurach     |  |

Agreement – Klassikkultur e.V. for Jazz am See 2018 - Page 1 of 3

Riassidaultur a. V. Philipp-Reis-Str. 40 D-91058 Erlangen

reicean: ++ey 9131,92 79 kui 5az: +49 9151,92 79 kui 5-Mail: info@idasziidadtar. 'nan't Hofmann | 1, Versttaender tanald Scheuze | Künstberischer Verstt an-Peter Dinger | Geschüftsföhrer

Finanzami Erlangen USt.Mr.: 216/103/30415 Sitz des Vereine | Erlangen Amtswericht Fürth VR 2010 20

romenen versienig Spatizase Erlangen IBAN DE 10 7635 0000 006110 5667 BIC RYLADED11ERH



| Vocal Soloists:    | Karola Sophia Schmid (Soprano 1),<br>Genevìeve Tschumi (Soprano 2),<br>Andreas Weller (Tenor) |
|--------------------|---|
| Musical direction: | Ronald Scheuer, <u>scheuer@klassikkultur.de</u> ,   |
|                    | phone +49 172 8189443   |
| Rehearsals:        | - Thursday, 27.07.2023, 16:00 – 19:00   |
|                    | /w Albrecht Mayer   |
|                    | - Friday, 28.07.2023, 14:00 – 16:00   |
|                    | /w Albrecht Mayer   |
|                    | - Friday, 28.07.2023, 18:00 – 22:00   |
|                    | /w Ronald Scheuer, Soloists and Choirs  |
|                    | - Saturday, 29.07.2023, 14:00 – 17:00   |
|                    | Final Rehearsal   |

# § 2 Artist's Obligations

In performance of the task specified in Section 1 the artist shall provide the following services: The ARTIST shall be booked as orchestra to perform the complete program.

### § 3 Remuneration / Terms of Payment

- The organizer shall pay the ARTIST a lump sum fee in the amount of EUR 10.000,00 (in words: ten thousand EURO) for the concert including any and all rehearsals and musical materials <u>plus</u> taxes, plus travel expenses in the amount of EUR 2.300,00 (in words: two thousand three hundred EURO).
- 2. The organizer shall book a hotel in the 3-star segment for the term of the stay required by the ARTIST and assume the costs to this end.
- 3. The artist takes care of all transportation (Germany).
- 4. Following submission of the invoice(s) after the concert the fee and travel expenses (total amount of 12.3000,00) shall be paid to the account:

Account holder: Komorní filharmonie PardubiceIBAN CZ33 0300 0000 0002 7189 2143Bank: ČSOB PardubiceBICCEKOCZPP

Agreement – Klassikkultur e.V. for Jazz am See 2018 - Page 2 of 3

Klazsikkultur e. V. Philipp-Reis-Str. 40 D-91053 Erisagen Felefon: +49 9131/92 79 801 0 Fax: +49 9131/92 79 801 9 5-Mail: Info@Massildadtar.do ande Hofnann ( 1. Vorsitzender anold Scheuer ( Minstferiecher Vorste m-Pater Dinger ( Geschilteföhrer

Finanzent Erlangen USLML: 216/105/5D415 Sitz des Vereine | Erlangen Antesseiche Eilerth VO 2000 30

sanaveraannag Sperkese Erlengen IBAN DE 10 7655 0000 056010 5667 -SIC RVLADEMIERTI



#### § 4 Illness

If as a result of illness the ARTIST is unable to fulfill the agreement either in part or as a whole, then a medical certificate shall be immediately submitted to the event organizer. If the ARTIST fails to participate in the concert / rehearsals due to illness, then the fee claims in accordance with Section 3 shall lapse without substitute. The ARTIST shall provide assistance in the search for an adequate replacement.

#### § 5 Territorial Protection / Exclusivity

The ARTIST shall grant the event organizer regional exclusivity and/or territorial protection in the following form: No other appearance and no advertising of a concert by ARTIST within a radius of 100 km (air distance, including the city of Würzburg) of the event location (91056 Erlangen) in a period of four months prior to and two months after the date of the concert.

#### § 6 Miscellaneous

- 1. The event organizer shall provide the ARTIST with a wardrobe (pagoda tent) behind the stage on the day of the event. Moreover, the event organizer shall provide for suitable catering (hot and cold beverages, warm evening meal).
- The event organizer shall be entitled to document the concert in the form of images, video (video-screen on site) and sound for internal and communicative purposes. Any commercial use (e.g. DVD production) shall require the consent of the ARTIST.

# § 7 Final Provisions

- 1. Any amendments or modifications to the present agreement shall be made in writing in order to become effective.
- 2. No verbal ancillary agreements have been reached.
- 3. Should one or more of the aforementioned provisions be or become invalid, then the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be affected. In such a case the parties to the agreement shall replace the invalid provision with one that most closely approximates the commercial purpose of the inapplicable regulation in a legally permissible manner.
- 4. The place of jurisdiction shall be Erlangen.

| Erlangen, on 22.06.2023 | , on |
|-------------------------|------|
|-------------------------|------|

Event Organizer / Stamp Klassikkultur e.V. – Veit Kutzer ARTIST / Stamp

Agreement – Klassikkultur e.V. for Jazz am See 2018 - Page 3 of 3

Riassikkaltur e. V. Philipp-Reis-Str. 40 D-91058 Erlangen felefan: +49 9131/92 79 801 ( faz: +49 9131/93 79 801 ( f-Nail: info@klassikathur. Prank Hofmunn | 1. Versitzender Bonold Scheuer | Minetherlecher Verste Jan-Fater Dinger | Geschäfteföhrer

Financent Erlangen 1381.Mr.: 216/109/5D415 Sitz des Vereine | Erlangen Ammendiche Etleth VII 2000 20

namerarananag Sparkasa Erlangan 18AN DE10 7655 0000 006000 5667 BIC RYLADED11EPH